
SCHEDULE OF TENDER AWARDS

KEMSA-ONT1-2015-2017 - (SUPPLY OF NON-PHARMACEUTICALS)

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

1 Autoclave tape ¾” (19mm x 50m) 45,182 Roll KES 181.38 KES 8,195,111.16 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

2 Cotton gauze plain, 36" x 100yds, 1,500g 55,594 Roll USD 9.08 USD 504,793.52 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

3 Diapers (Extra Large) Adult 9,870 Pack of 10 USD 4.11 USD 40,565.70 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

4 Diapers (Large) Adult 29,610 Pack of 10 USD 3.65 USD 108,076.50 Lowest evaluated

responsive bidder
5 Diapers (Medium) Adult 9,870 Pack of 10 USD 3.51 USD 34,643.70 Lowest evaluated

responsive bidder
6 Dispensing bottle, plastic, 60mL 2,960,026 Piece KES 4.90 KES 14,504,127.40 Lowest evaluated

responsive bidder
7 Dispensing envelope, plastic, resealable 24,469 1000s USD 3.85 USD 94,205.65 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder
8 Dispensing label, self-adhesive 40,605 Roll of 200Pc USD 2.69 USD 109,227.45 Lowest evaluated

responsive bidder
9 Gloves Surgical Sterile  Size 6.5 32,900 50 pairs KES 690.00 KES 22,701,000.00 Lowest evaluated

responsive bidder
10 Gloves, surgical, size 7 (sterile) 15,137 50 pairs KES 703.00 KES 10,641,311.00 Lowest evaluated

responsive bidder
11 Gloves, surgical, size 7.5 (sterile) 48,656 50 pairs KES 750.00 KES 36,492,000.00 Lowest evaluated

responsive bidder
12 Gloves, surgical, size 8.0 (sterile) 5,546 50 pairs KES 703.00 KES 3,898,838.00 Lowest evaluated

responsive bidder
13 Gloves, gynaecological, size 7.5 4,953 50 pairs KES 3,750.00 KES 18,573,750.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

14 Gloves, latex examination, medium 340,656 50 pairs KES 232.00 KES 79,032,192.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

15 Identification band, baby 91,134 Piece _ Non-Responsive

16 Maternity towels 171,005 10s KES 74.44 KES 12,729,612.20 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder
17 Stock Control Card 336,059 50s KES 194.00 KES 65,195,446.00 Lowest evaluated

responsive bidder
18 Tablet counter, triangular 3,360 Piece - Non-Responsive

19 Tongue depressor wooden 9,990 100s - Non-Responsive

20 Umbilical cord clamp 32,043 20s USD 0.20 USD 6,408.60 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

KEMSA-OIT1-2015-2017 SUPPLY OF PHARMACEUTICALS (TABLETS)

Item 

No.

Item Description Unit of Issue Qty Unit Price (Bidders 

Currency)

Total Amount (Bidders 

Currency)

Reasons

1 Acetylsalicylic Tablets 300mg 1000s 8,071 USD 1.59 USD 12,832.89 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

2 Acetylsalicylic Tablets 75mg- enteric coated 28s 45,395 USD 0.46 USD 20,881.70 Only evaluated responsive 

bidder

3 Activated Charcoal tablets 100s 1,500

4 Acyclovir Tablets 400mg 100s 6,722 USD 3.34 USD 22,451.48 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

5 Albendazole Tablets 400mg 500s 19,560 KES 578.00 KES 11,305,680.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder after application of 

domestic preference

6 Amlodipine Tablets 5mg 100s 13,260 USD 0.36 USD 4,773.60 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

7

Amoxicillin /Clavulanic Acid Tablets 

500mg/125mg

10s

339,848 USD 0.86 USD 293,628.67

Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder after application of 

domestic preference

8 Amoxicillin/Clavulanic Acid 250/125mg 

tablets

20s 150,000 KES 137.60 KES 20,640,000.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

9 Atenolol Tablets 50mg 1000s 6,218 USD 3.15 USD 19,586.70 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

10 Atenolol Tablets 50mg tablets (Blister 

Packs)

28s 60,000 USD 0.20 USD 12,000.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

11 Benzhexol Tablets 5mg 1000s 2,754 USD 5.40 USD 14,871.60 Only evaluated responsive 

bidder

12 Benzhexol Tablets 5mg 100s 1,024 USD 1.05 USD 1,075.20 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

13 Bisacodyl 5mg Tablets 100s 9,075 USD 0.27 USD 2,450.25 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

14 Carbamazepine Tablets 200mg 1000s 4,484 KES 1,214.00 KES 5,443,576.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

15 Cefixime Tablets 400mg 10s 72,938 USD 1.48 USD 107,948.24 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

16 Chlorpheniramine Tablets 4mg 1000s 38,156 KES 49.50 KES 1,888,722.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

17 Chlorpromazine Tablets 100mg 1000s 2,354 USD 7.95 USD 18,714.30 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

18 Ciprofloxacin Tablets 250mg 1000s 25,687 USD 12.40 USD 318,518.80

Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder after application of 

domestic preference

Biodeal Laboratories Ltd

Pharma Specialities Ltd

Awarded Supplier

Biodeal Laboratories Ltd

Laboratory & Allied Ltd

Cosmos Ltd

Biodeal Laboratories Ltd

Laboratory & Allied Ltd

Simba Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Medina Chemicals Ltd

Laboratory & Allied Ltd

Cosmos Ltd

Cosmos Ltd

Cosmos Ltd

Laboratory & Allied Ltd

None

None

Silvol Enterprises Ltd

Awarded Supplier

Suppliers Awarded

Laboratory & Allied Ltd

Cosmos Ltd

Item Non responsive

Universal Corporation Ltd

Sundales International Ltd

Sundales International Ltd

Sundales International Ltd

Sundales International Ltd

Fairtime Med Ltd

Radha Ventures

None

Power Options Ltd

Eclipse Services

International Ltd

Awarded Supplier

Power Options Limited

Petrella Services

Petrella Services

Petrella Services

Petrella Services

Kinsley Enterprises Ltd

Zan Investments Ltd

Lul Enterprises



19 Clarithromycin  Tablets 500mg 10s 1,776 USD 1.95 USD 3,463.20 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

20 Compound Magnesium trisilicate Tablets 

370mg

1000s 31,616 KES 212.00 KES 6,702,592.00 Only evaluated responsive 

bidder

21 Co-trimoxazole Tablets 480mg 1000s 75,645 USD 7.98 USD 603,647.10

Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder after application of 

domestic preference

22 Diazepam Tablets 5mg 100s 7,342 USD 0.25 USD 1,835.50 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

23 Diclofenac Sodium Tablets 50 mg 1000s 23,632 USD 1.58 USD 37,338.56 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

24 Digoxin Tablets 250mcg 500s 274 KES 1,964.00 KES 538,136.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

25 Dihydrocodeine phosphate Tablets 30mg 100s 1,000 USD 6.24 USD 6,240.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

26 Diloxanide furoate Tablets 500mg 500s 5,000 USD 11.08 USD 55,400.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

27 Enalapril Tablets 5mg 100s 85,526 USD 0.33 USD 28,223.58 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

28 Erythromycin Tablets 250mg 1000s 21,400 USD 18.75 USD 401,250.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

29 Ferrous sulph./folic acid Tablets 

200mg/400mcg

1000s 27,100 USD 3.80 USD 102,980.00 Only evaluated responsive 

bidder

30 Ferrous sulphate Tablets200mg 1000s 14,626 USD 2.40 USD 35,102.40 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

31 Phenytoin Tablets 100mg 1000s 750 USD 2.81 USD 2,107.50 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

32 Phenytoin Tablets 50mg 1000s 1,376 USD 2.08 USD 2,862.08 Only evaluated responsive 

bidder

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

33 Folic acid Tablets 5mg 1000s 6,075 KES 105.00 KES 637,875.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

Line Item Description Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

Unit Price (Bidders 

Currency)

Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)

Reasons for award

1 Azithromycin Tablets 500mg 69,195 3s USD 0.30 USD 20,758.50 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

2 Cefuroxime 500mg tablets 75,000 10s USD 1.45 USD 108,750.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

3 Cefuroxime 250mg  Tablets 63,822 10s (Packed in 

strips of 10s)

USD 0.95 USD 60,630.90 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

4 Cetirizine 10mg tablets 120,000 100s (Packed in 

strips of

10s)

USD 0.25 USD 30,000.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

5 Domperidone 10mg tablets (Film Coated) 45,000 100s (Packed in 

strips of

10s)

USD 0.94 USD 42,075.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

6 Esomeprazole 20mg tablets (Enteric 

coating)

70,000 30s USD 0.48 USD 33,600.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

7 Furosemide Tablets 40mg 4,601 1000s USD 2.35 USD 10,812.35 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

8 Glibenclamide Tablets 5mg (Blister Packs) 60,000 28s USD 0.15 USD 9,000.00 the only evaluated responsive 

bidder.

9 Glibenclamide Tablets 5mg 6,763 1000s USD 2.52 USD 17,042.76 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

10 Griseofulvin Tablets 125mg 13,405 1000s USD 17.35 USD 232,576.75 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

11 Hydrochlorothiazide Tablets 50mg 8,138 1000s USD 2.98 USD 24,251.24 the only evaluated responsive 

bidder.

12 Hyoscine butylbromide Tablets 10mg (f/c) 8,111 1000s USD 63.00 USD 510,993.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

13 Ibuprofen Tablets f/c 200mg 81,378 1000s KES 62.00 KES 5,045,436.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

14 Ketoconazole Tablets 200mg (Blister Packs) 61,914 30s KES 66.00 KES 4,086,324.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

15 Levofloxacin 500mg tablets (Blister Packs) 75,000 10s USD 0.43 USD 32,250.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

16

Levothyroxine sodium Tablets 100mcg

495 100s KES 526.75 KES 260,741.25

lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder after consideration of 

marginal preference.

17 Metformin  850mg tablets (Film coated) 6,000 100s KES 102.00 KES 612,000.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

18 Metformin Tablets 500mg 100,000 30s Usd 0.25 Usd 25,000.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

19 Metformin Tablets 500mg 12,141 1000s Usd 4.753 Usd 57,706.17 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

20 Methyldopa Tablets  250mg 4,214 1000s Item terminated due to price 

realised being above market.

Laboratory & Allied  Ltd

Regal Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Biodeal Laboratories Ltd

Crown  Healthcare (K) Ltd

Awarded Supplier

Surgipharm Ltd

Biodeal Laboratories Ltd

Dawa Ltd

Dawa Ltd

Surgilinks Ltd

Lab& Allied Ltd

Highridge Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Sai Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Laboratory & Allied  Ltd

Cosmos  Ltd

Cosmos  Ltd

Universal Corporation Ltd

Cosmos  Ltd

Laboratory & Allied Ltd

Laboratory & Allied Ltd

Awarded Supplier

Biodeal Laboratories Ltd

Awarded Supplier

KEMSA-OIT 2-2015-2017 - (SUPPLY OF PHARMACEUTICALS)

Awarded Supplier

Laboratory & Allied  Ltd

Harleys' Ltd

Laboratory & Allied Ltd

Laboratory & Allied Ltd

GlaxoSmithKline 

Pharmaceuticals Limited

Cosmos Ltd

Cosmos Ltd

Laboratory & Allied Ltd

Elys Chemical Industries Lt

Laboratory & Allied Ltd

Laboratory & Allied Ltd

Madawa Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Regal Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Laboratory & Allied Ltd



21 Metoclopramide Tablets 10mg 22,425 100s Usd 0.39 Usd 8,745.75 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

22 Metronidazole Tablets 200mg 36,890 1000s Usd 3.01 Usd 111,038.90 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

23 Nifedipine Tablets s/r 20mg 12,943 1000s Usd 3.08 Usd 39,864.44 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

24 Paracetamol Tablets500mg 137,978 1000s Kes 295 Kes 40,703,510.00 Second lowest evaluated 

responsive bidder.

25 Phenobarbitone Tablets 30mg 54,810 100s Usd 0.4 Usd 21,924.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

26 Praziquantel Tablets  - 600mg 2,679 100s Kes 800 Kes 2,143,200.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

27 Prednisolone Tablets  - 5mg 11,788 1000s Kes 400 Kes 4,715,200.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

28 Salbutamol Tablets 4mg (scored) 12,668 1000s Usd 1.46 Usd 18,495.28 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

29 Tinidazole Tablets 500mg (f/c) 3,856 500s Usd 4.52 Usd 17,429.12 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

30 Valproic Acid (Sodium Valproate) Tablets 

200mg

2,159 100s 0 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

31 Vitamin B complex (B1, B6 and B12) 46,039 20s Kes 40 Kes 1,841,560.00 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

32 Zinc sulphate Tablets  20mg 76,163 100s Usd 0.36 Usd 27,418.68 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

33 Paracetamol supppositories 125 mg 8,500 10s Usd 0.66 Usd 5,610.00 only evaluated responsive 

bidder.

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

34 Salbutamol  Inhaler 100mcg/Actuation 

(Metered doses)

29,034 Can Usd 1.1 Usd 31,937.40 lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

35 Salbutamol+ Beclomethasone 200 doses 30,000 Canister Usd 2.15 Usd 64,500.00 only evaluated responsive 

bidder.

KEMSA-OIT3-2015-2017 SUPPLY OF PHARMACEUTICALS (INJECTABLES)

Line Item Description

Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

Unit Price (Bidders 

Currency)

Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency) Reasons

1 Adrenaline (epinephrine) Inj 1mg/1mL 

amp

amp 277,087 Usd. 0.040 Usd. 11,083.48 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

2 Atropine sulphate Inj 1mg/mL, 1mL amp amp 136,319 Usd. 0.100 Usd. 13,631.90 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

3 Aminophylline Inj 25mg/mL, 10mL amp amp 172,320 Usd. 0.065 Usd. 11,200.80 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

4 Anti- Snake Venom Serum Inj.(Polyvalent)-

10ml Ampoule

amp 1,500 Usd. 34.660 Usd.51,990.00 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

5 Anti-Rabies serum inj -200 iu/ml Ampoule amp 3,000 Usd. 8.240 Usd.24,720.00 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

6 Rabies Vaccine, purified verocell/human 

diploid, single dose vial

vial 37,482 Usd. 4.100 Usd.153,676.20 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

7 Anti-D(Rh) Inj 300mcg vial 3,428 Non Responsive

8 Benzathine penicillin Inj 2.4 MU vial pfr vial 282,506 Usd. 0.200 Usd.56,501.20 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

9 Benzylpenicillin Inj -5mu vial 694,345 Usd. 0.210 Usd. 145,812.45 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

10 Ceftriaxone Inj 1g (pfr) Vial 759,858 Usd. 0.249 Usd. 189,204.642 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

Ceftriaxone Inj 250mg vial (pfr) vial 123,797 Usd. 0.235 Usd. 29,092.295 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

Ceftriaxone Inj 250mg vial (pfr vial 123,797 Usd. 0.235 Usd. 29,092.295 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

12 Ceftazidime  Inj 1g vial 21,597 Ksh 98.00 Kshs. 2,116,506.00 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

13 Diclofenac Inj 25mg/ml, 3ml amp amp 335,775 Usd. 0.030 Usd.10,073.25 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

14 Dexamethasone Inj 4mg/1 ml amp 84,519 Usd. 0.070 Usd.5,916.33 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

15 Flucloxacillin Inj 250mg (pfr) vial 287,405 Usd. 0.280 Usd.80,473.40 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

16 Furosemide Inj 20mg/2ml amp 170,613 Usd. 0.063 Usd.10,748.619 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

17 Chloramphenicol sod. succ. Inj 1g vial (pfr) vial 106,933 Usd. 0.320 Usd.34,218.56 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

18 Chlorpheniramine Inj 10mg/1ml amp amp 117,593 Usd. 0.045 Usd.5,291.685 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

19 Chlorpromazine inj 25mg/ml, 2ml amp amp 65,613 Usd. 0.059 Usd.3,871.167 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

20 Diazepam Inj 5mg/ml, 2ml amp amp 139,295 Usd. 0.574 Usd.79,955.33

21 Fluphenazine decanoate Inj 25mg/1ml 

amp

amp 25,179 Usd. 0.580 Usd. 14,603.82 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

22 Haloperidol Decan. Inj. 50mg/ml, 1ml 

amp.

Amp 30,000 Non - Responsive

23 Heparin inj 5,000 IU/ml, 5ml vial vial 3,758 Usd. 2.450 Usd. 9,207.10 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

Revital Pharma Ltd

Sai pharmaceuticals Limited

Medisel (K) Limited

Medisel (K) Limited

Terminated

Medisel (K) Limited

Non - Responsive

Revital Pharma Ltd

Medisel (K) Limited

11 Pharma Specialties  &

Sai Pharmaceuticals limited

United Pharma (K) Ltd

Medisel (K) Limited

Awarded Supplier

Medisel (K) Limited

Dawa Limited

Medisel (K) Limited

Medisel (K) Limited

Medisel (K) Limited

Pharma Specialties

Pharma Specialties

Medisel (K) Limited

Non Responsive

Medisel (K) Limited

Medisel (K) Limited

Crown Healthcare (K) Ltd

Non Responsive

Regal Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Laboratory & Allied  Ltd

Bliss GVS Pharma Ltd

Awarded Supplier

Medisel (K) Ltd

Surgipharm Ltd

Awarded Supplier

Laboratory & Allied  Ltd

Tata Africa Holidng

Tata Africa Holidng

Regal Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Laboratory & Allied  Ltd

Biodeal Laboratories Ltd

Biodeal Laboratories Ltd

Cosmos  Ltd



24 Hydrocortisone Inj 100mg vial vial 536,675 Usd. 0.220 Usd. 118,068.50 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

25 Magnesium sulphate Inj 4% W/V 100ml 

bottle

bottle 10,504

26 Magnesium sulphate Inj 50%, 10ml amp amp 30,990 Usd. 0.510 Usd. 15,804.90 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

27 Metoclopramide Inj 5mg/mL, 2ml amp 61,355 Usd. 0.063 Usd. 3,865.37

Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

28 Suxamethonium chloride Inj 50mg/ml, 2ml 

amp

amp 16,368 Usd. 0.358 Usd. 5,859.744 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

29 Thiopentone inj 500mg vial (pfr) Vial 7,869 Usd. 1.350 Usd. 10,623.15 Lowest responsive Evaluated 

Bidder

KEMSA-OIT6-2015-2017 - SUPPLY OF X-RAY CONSUMABLES

Line Item Description

Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

Unit Price (Bidders 

Currency)

Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency) Reasons

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

1
Barium Sulphate Suspension - 0.95gm/Ml

257 1 Litre Ksh 1,392.00 Ksh 357,744.00
Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

2

Drystar DT2 B films for direct digital 

thermal printing for use in computerized 

tomography (CT) in medical imaging size 

35 x 43cm

132 100's Euro 178.64 Euro 23,580.48

Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

3
Non-Ionic H2O Soluble with iodine content- 

270MG/ML
776 100ml Kshs 3,770.00 Ksh 2,925,520.00

Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

4
Non-Ionic H2O Soluble with iodine content-

300MG/ML
206 50ml Ksh 725.00 Ksh 149,350.00

Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

5

Sodium Amidotrizoate/Meglumine 

Amidotrizoate-370MG/ML 640 100ml Kshs 1004.22 Kshs642,700.80

Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

6
Thermal Printing paper 110mm X 18m

830 Roll Usd 12.00 Usd 9,960.00
Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

7
X-ray envelope small size - 25X32cm

13,000 Piece Kshs 16.20 Kshs 210,600.00
Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

8 Xray envelope large size- 37X46cm 19,000 Piece Kshs 24.90 Kshs 473,100.00
Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

9
X-ray film processing auto- Developer to 

make 40litres
482 40L Kshs 4,593.60 Kshs 2,214,115.20

Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

10
X-ray film processing auto-Fixer to make 

40litres
408 40L Kshs 2,520.00 Kshs 1,028,160.00

Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

11
X-ray Green-sensitive films- 15X30cm

70 100's Kshs 1,980.00 Kshs 138,600.00
Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

12
X-ray Green-sensitive films- 15X40cm

393 100's Kshs 2,459.00 Kshs 966,387.00
Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

13
X-ray Green-sensitive films- 18X24cm

654 100's Kshs 1,608.00 Kshs 1,051,632.00
Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

14
X-ray Green-sensitive films- 18X43cm

572 100's Kshs 2,875.00 Kshs 1,644,500.00
Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

15
X-ray Green-sensitive films- 24X30cm

848 100's Kshs 2,675.00 Kshs 2,268,400.00
Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

16
X-ray Green-sensitive films- 30X40cm

525 100's Kshs 4,460.00 Kshs 2,341,500.00
Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

17
X-ray Green-sensitive films - 35X35cm

877 100's Kshs 4,555.00 Kshs 3,994,735.00
Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

18
X-ray Green-sensitive films - 35X43cm

786 100's Kshs 5,595.00 Kshs 4,397,670.00
Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

19
X-ray Mammography films - 18X24cm

104 100's Euro  45.47 Euro 4,728.88
Lowest responsive evaluated 

bidder

KEMSA/OIT 8/2015-2017 - Supply of Non Pharmaceuticals (Surgical Dressings & Tape)

Line Item Description

Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

Unit Price (Bidders 

Currency)

Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency) Reasons for Award

1 Alcoholic pre injection swabs 39,190 200s USD 0.900 USD 35,271.000 Lowest responsive bidder

2 Brain Swabs 102 20s USD 187.700 USD 19,145.400 Lowest responsive bidder

3
Bandages cotton L/woven BP Size 5CM X 

4.5M BP
8,493 Dozen USD 0.432 USD 3,668.976 Lowest responsive bidder

4
Cotton bandage L/woven BP 7.5cm x 4.5m

38,209 Dozen USD 0.600 USD 22,925.400 Lowest responsive bidder

5
Bandages cotton L/woven BP Size 

10CMX4.5M BP
21,212 Dozen USD 0.730 USD 15,484.760 Lowest responsive bidder

6
Bandages cotton L/woven BP Size 15CM X 

4.5M BP
16,014 Dozen USD 1.000 USD 16,014.000 Lowest responsive bidder

7
Cotton crepe bandage (R/W) elastic,  15cm 

x 4.5m BP
82,138 Roll USD 0.240 USD 19,713.120 Lowest responsive bidder

8
Bandages elastic skin adhesive porous-

7.5cmX4.5m BP
12,734 Roll KES 250.00 KES 3,183,500.00 Lowest responsive bidder

9
Bandages elastic skin adhesive porous-

10cmX4.5m BP
7,174 Roll KES 287.90 KES 2,065,394.60 Lowest responsive bidderSurgipharm Limited

Awarded Bidder

Bakpharm Limited

Amiken Limited

Nairobi Enterprises Limited

Nairobi Enterprises Limited

Nairobi Enterprises Limited

Nairobi Enterprises Limited

Crown Healthcare (K) Ltd

Surgipharm Limited

Crown Solutions limited

Crown Solutions limited

Crown Solutions limited

Crown Solutions limited

Crown Solutions limited

Crown Solutions limited

Crown Solutions limited

Awarded Supplier

Colour International Ltd

Surgipharm Ltd

Bayer E.A. Ltd

Bayer E.A. Ltd

Balhaf General Trading 

Company Limited

Vaxen Agencies Ltd

Vaxen Agencies Ltd

Megascope Healthcare (K) Ltd

Angelica Medical Supplies Ltd

Crown Solutions limited

Non - Responsive

Revital Pharma Ltd

Revital Pharma Ltd

Medisel (K) Limited

Sai Pharmaceuticals

Awarded Supplier

Awarded Supplier

Nairobi X-ray Supplies

Colour International Ltd

Medisel (K) Limited



10

Cotton gauze X-ray detectable l/wvn 

Absorb- ABSORB-36"X100 YDS 150 1,211 Roll USD 8.217 USD 9,950.787 Lowest responsive bidder

11 Elastogel 15cm x 20cm 351 Piece KES 2,420.00 KES 849,420.00 Lowest responsive bidder

12 Elastogel 30cm x 30cm 326 Piece KES 5,280.00 KES 1,721,280.00 Lowest responsive bidder

13
Paraffin gauze dressing, 10cm x 10cm

15,839 10s USD 1.349 USD 21,360.475 Lowest responsive bidder

14 Zinc oxide strapping, 5cm x 4.5m 75,871 Roll USD 0.480 USD 36,418.080 Lowest responsive bidder

15 Zinc oxide strapping, 7.5cm x 4.5m 118,312 Roll USD 0.780 USD 92,283.360 Lowest responsive bidder

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

16 Zinc oxide strapping 10cm x 4.5m 1,750 Roll USD 0.950 USD 1,662.500 Lowest responsive bidder

17 Hemostat Absorbable  5cm * 7.5cm 1,316 Dozen USD 49.000 USD 64,484.000 Lowest responsive bidder

18 Hemostat Absorbable 10cm * 20cm 1,316 Dozen USD 98.000 USD 128,968.000 Lowest responsive bidder

Item Description

Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

Unit Price (Bidders 

Currency) Total Price for item Awarded Supplier

Lot 1 Gauze Swabs

i) Abdominal Gauze Swabs 8,172 100s Non- Responsive
Non- Responsive

ii)
Gauze compress swabs 8 ply 10cm X 10cm, 

STERILE
1,030 25s Non- Responsive

Lot 2 Crepe Bandages

i)
Crepe bandages  (R/W) elastic- 5CM X 

4.5M BP
16,662 Roll

Usd 0.10 Usd 1,666.20 Pharmatis Laboratories Ltd

ii)
Cotton crepe bandage (R/W) elastic, 7.5cm 

x 4.5m BP
11,109 Roll

Usd 0.14 Usd 1,555.26

iii)
Crepe bandages  (R/W) elastic- 10CM X 

4.5M BP
15,451 Roll

Usd 0.18 Usd 2,781.18

Lot 3 Micropore tapes adhesive

i)
Micropore tape adhesive 5cm X 4.5m

4,560 Piece
Usd  0.330 Usd  1,504.80 Pharmatis Laboratories Ltd

ii)
Micropore tape adhesive 7.5cm X 4.5m

3,000 Piece
Usd 0.490 Usd 1,470.00

Lot 4 Orthopaedic /undercast padding

i)

Orthopaedic /undercast padding (3") 

7.5cm*2.7m (soft bandage) 914 Dozen

USD3.011 USD 2,752.420 Medisel Kenya Ltd

ii)

Orthopaedic/undercast padding (4") 

10cm*2.7m (soft bandage) 914 Dozen

USD4.779 USD 4,367.732

iii)

Orthopaedic /undercast padding (8") 

20cm*2.7m (soft bandage) 914 Dozen

USD6.091 USD 5,566.717

TENDER NO. KEMSA/OIT 9/2015-2017 SUPPLY OF PHARMACEUTICALS (Respiratory, Orthopedics, Lenses, Blades and Other Loose items)

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

Item 

No.

Item Description Unit of Issue Qty Unit Price (Bidders 

Currency)

Total Amount (Bidders 

Currency)

Reasons

1
Absorbent Material for incontinence Piece

6,305

2
Adhesive Skin traction kit (adult) Piece

9,870
USD 4.08 USD 40,269.60 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.

3
Adhesive Skin traction kit (pediatric) Piece

2,468
USD 3.67 USD 9,057.56 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.

4
Ambu bag with masks- Adult Piece

834
USD 55.00 USD 45,870.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.

5
Ambu bag with masks-Child Piece

711
USD 50.00 USD 35,550.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.

6
Ambu bag with masks-Neonate Piece

795
USD 45.00 USD 35,775.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.

7 Cervical Rigid Collar (Small) Piece 1,167

8 Cervical Rigid Collar (Medium) Piece 1,167

9
Cervical Rigid Collar (Large) Piece

1,167
KES 410.00 KES 478,470.00

10
Colostomy Bag size 215 x 140 mm (Adult) Pack of 20

875
USD 40.00 USD 35,000.00 Only evaluated responsive 

bidder.

11
Colostomy Bag size 250x 140mm (Adult) Pack of 20

875
USD 40.00 USD 35,000.00 Only evaluated responsive 

bidder.

12 Corset (T-L And L-S) Piece 169

13
Intraoccular lenses--+21d Piece

1,658
USD 3.35 USD 5,554.30 Only evaluated responsive 

bidder.

14
Intraoccular lenses--+22d Piece

1,745
USD 3.35 USD 5,845.75 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.

15
Oxygen mask, adult with strap Piece

11,127
KES 49.00 KES 545,223.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.

16
Oxygen mask, child with strap Piece

10,074
KES 49.00 KES 493,626.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.

17
Oxygen mask, neonate with strap Piece

9,977
KES 57.00 KES 568,689.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.

Medisel (K) Ltd

Pea Kenya Ltd

Pea Kenya Ltd

Advanced Medical Solutions 

Ltd

Weigao                     Medical 

International Co. Ltd

Weigao                     Medical 

International Co. Ltd

ITEM NON RESPONSIVE

ITEM NON RESPONSIVE

Dominion Supplies (K) Ltd

Bakpharm Ltd

Bakpharm Ltd

ITEM NON RESPONSIVE

Medisel (K) Ltd

USD 2,974.80

USD 12,686.87

Awarded Supplier

Awarded Bidder

ITEM NON RESPONSIVE

Sai Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Sai Pharmaceuticals Ltd

Weigao                     Medical 

International Co. Ltd

Prodigy Healthcare Ltd

Prodigy Healthcare Ltd

Total  Price  for Lot (Bidders 

Currency)

Non- Responsive

Non- Responsive

USD 6,002.64

Nairobi Enterprises Limited

Interten Business Supplies Ltd

Interten Business Supplies Ltd

Rup Pharma Ltd

Amiken Limited

Kam Pharmacy ( Wholesale) 

Ltd

Awarded Supplier

Amiken Limited



18
Torniquet Piece

9,194
USD 0.55 USD 5,056.70 Only evaluated responsive 

bidder.

19
ECG Electrodes Child Disposable, Pack of 30

42,000

20
ECG Electrodes, Adult , Disposable Pack of 30

98,000

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

21
Blades  surgical  with handle size 11 10s

16,770
KES 145.00 KES 2,431,650.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.

22
Surgical blade with handle, size 15 10s

15,057
KES 150.00 KES 2,258,550.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.

23
Surgical blade with handle, size 23 10s

45,421
KES 145.00 KES 6,586,045.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.

24
Keratome knives Piece

3,472
USD 1.90 USD 6,596.80 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.

Lot 1 Airway, Guedel

i) Airway, Guedel, size 0 Piece 3,197 USD 0.45 USD 1,438.65

ii) Airway, Guedel, size 00 Piece 4,464 USD 0.26 USD 1,160.64

iii) Airway, Guedel, size 1 Piece 4,441 USD 0.35 USD 1,554.35

iv) Airway, Guedel, size 2 Piece 4,572 USD 0.30 USD 1,348.74

v) Airway, Guedel, size 4 Piece 4,040 USD 0.44 USD 1,777.60

USD 7,279.98

Lot 2 Nasal Prongs for oxygen delivery

i) Nasal prongs for oxygen delivery- Peads 

size

Piece 10,994 USD 0.22 USD 2,418.68

ii) Nasal Prongs for oxygen delivery - Adult 

size

Piece 10,983 USD 0.22 USD 2,416.26

USD 4,834.94

Lot 3 Skin Grafting knife/blade

i) Skin Grafting knife/blade  No. 3 Piece 2,100 USD 5.50 USD 11,550.00

ii) Skin Grafting knife/blade  No.4 Piece 2,100 USD 5.50 USD 11,550.00

USD 23,100.00

Line Item Description Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

Unit Price (Bidders 

Currency)

Total Price (Bidders

Currency)

Reason for award

1 Microscope slides(Frosted) 20,211 Pack of 50 USD 0.689 USD 13,925.38 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

2 Microscope slides (plain) 2,872 Pack of 50 USD 0.79 USD 2,268.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

3 Capillary Tube (heparinised) 25ul 913 Pack of 100 USD 3.50 USD 3,195.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

4 EDTA blood collection tubes 288 Pack of 1000 USD 48.00 USD 13,824.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

Line Item Description
Initial Quantity Unit of 

Measure

(Bidders Currency) Total  Price  (Bidders 

Currency)
Reasons

5 ESR tube with stand 9,128 Set USD 15.00 USD 136,920.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

6 Plastic centrifuge Tubes (15mls) 220 Pack of 50 KES 928.00 KES 204,160.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

7 Plastic centrifuge Tubes (50mls) 194 Pack of 50 KES 1,250.00 KES 242,500.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

8 Blood Collection Tube (Red Top 4 Ml) 451 Pack of 1,000 USD 48.00 USD 21,648.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

9 CRAG (Cryptococcal Antigen Test) 41 Kit of 50 tests KES 17,110.00 KES 701,510.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

10 Prostate  specific antigen (PSA)25 tests 1,000 Kit with all 

accessories

USD 28.00 USD 28,000.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

11 Brucella Abortus KIT (Antigen test) 100 

tests

426 Kit with all 

accessories

USD 3.59 USD 1,529.34 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

12 Brucella Melitensis KIT (Antigen test) 100 

tests

426 Kit with all 

accessories

USD 3.59 USD 1,529.34 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

13 Helicobacter Pylori rapid kit (antigen) 115 Kit of 20 tests USD 19.69 USD 2,264.35 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

14 Helicobacter Pylori rapid kit (antibody) 230 Kit of 40 tests KES 5,650.00 KES 1,299,500.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

15 Syphilis Anti-body Screening Test 940 Kit of 100 tests USD 13.51 USD 12,699.40 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

16 Rheumatoid factor kit 613 50 tests KES 1,075.00 KES 658,975.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

Lot 1

i) Blood collection needles 21G 713 Pack of 100 USD 3.80 USD 2,709.40 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

ii) Blood collection needles 23G 713 Pack of 100 USD 3.80 USD 2,709.40 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

iii) Needle  holders 288 Case of 1000 USD 25.00 USD 7,200.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

Lot 2

i) Glucometer 91 Piece KESS 400.00 KES 36,400.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

ii) Glucose strip 9,128 Pack of 50 KES 858.00 KES 7,831,824.00 Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder

Surgipath Services East Africa 

Limited

Highridge Pharmaceuticals 

Limited

Faram East Africa Limited

Ultralab East Africa Limited

Faram East Africa Limited

Blood Collection needle and Holders

Weigao Medical International 

Co. Ltd

Glucometer & Strips

Faram East Africa Limited

Weigao Medical International 

Co. Ltd

Awarded Supplier

Suken International Limited

Faram East Africa Limited

Faram East Africa Limited

Weigao Medical International 

Co. Ltd

Faram East Africa Limited

Highridge Pharmaceuticals 

Limited

Surgipath Services East Africa 

Limited

Bakpharm Ltd
Only evaluated responsive 

bidder.

TOTAL COST

KEMSA-OIT10-2015-2017 - (SUPPLY OF LABORATORY DEVICES AND CONSUMABLES)

Recomended Bidder

Highridge Pharmaceuticals 

Limited

Highridge Pharmaceuticals 

Limited

Ultralab E.A Limited

Pea Kenya Ltd

Pea Kenya Ltd

Medisel (K) Ltd

Weigao Medical International 

Co. Ltd

Only evaluated responsive 

bidder.TOTAL COST

Kam Pharmacy Ltd

Lowest evaluated responsive 

bidder.TOTAL COST

Weigao Medical International 

Co. Ltd

ITEM NON RESPONSIVE

ITEM NON RESPONSIVE

Awarded Supplier

Pea Kenya Ltd


